
  

Issued on Friday 13 May 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

You are hereby summoned to attend the 
Annual Meeting of the  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Date: Saturday 21 May 2022 

Time: 9.00 a.m. 
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 

            
Membership: 
 

Councillors  Bartlett, Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, Bryant, Burton, Cannon, 
Clark, Cleator, Coates, Conyard, Cooke, Cooper, Cox, English, 

Eves, Forecast, Fort, Garten, Mrs Gooch (Mayor), Mrs Grigg, 
Harper, Harwood, Hastie, Hinder, Holmes, Jeffery, Joy, Khadka, 

Kimmance, Knatchbull, McKenna, Mortimer, Munford, Naghi, 
Newton, Parfitt-Reid, Perry, Mrs Ring, Mrs Robertson, Rose, 

Round, Russell, J Sams, T Sams, Spooner, Springett, Trzebinski, 
R Webb, S Webb, de Wiggondene-Sheppard, Wilby, D Wilkinson, 

T Wilkinson and Young 

 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Prayers   

2. Welcome to New Members   

3. Apologies for Absence   

4. Dispensations (if any)   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. Announcements by the current Mayor 2021/22   

8. To elect the Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year   

9. The Mayor will receive congratulations on his election from 
scholars representing schools in the Borough  

 

10. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 



 
 

11. To approve the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 
Borough Council held on 13 April 2022  

1 - 3 

12. To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Borough Council 
held on 13 April 2022  

4 - 11 

13. To appoint the Deputy Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year   

14. New Mayor's Announcements   

15. To elect the Leader of the Council in accordance with Core 
Provision A2, 7.2 of the Constitution  

 

16. To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on 

appointments to the Executive and the Delegation of Executive 
Functions  

 

17. To consider any motion moved by the Leader of the Council in 
respect of the Administration's Programme for the Municipal 
Year 2022/23  

 

18. Report of the Head of Policy, Communications and Governance - 
Allocation of Seats on Committees  

12 - 17 

19. Appointment of the following Committees:   

 (a) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(b) Policy Advisory Committees 

• Finance and Corporate Services 

• Strategic Planning and Infrastructure 
• Communities, Housing and Environment 

• Economic Regeneration and Leisure 
(c) Planning Committee 
(d) Licensing Committee 

(e) Audit, Governance and Standards Committee 
(f) Democracy and General Purposes Committee 

(g) Employment Committee 
(h) Joint Transportation Board 
 

 

20. To adopt the Scheme of Delegation of Non-Executive Functions   

21. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel - Members' 
Allowance Scheme  

18 - 49 

NOTE:  IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING ACT 1989, ALTERNATIVE 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES 

OUTSIDE THE USUAL POLITICAL BALANCE REQUIREMENTS 
MAY BE CONSIDERED IN RELATION TO AGENDA ITEM 18 

 

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk. 

 
To find out more about the work of the Council, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk. 

 
 

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD AT 

THE CLIVE EMSON BUILDING, KENT EVENT CENTRE,  
KENT SHOWGROUND, DETLING ON 13 APRIL 2022 

 

Present:  Councillor Mortimer (Deputy Mayor in the Chair) and 
Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, Burton, 
Cannon, Coates, Cooke, Cooper, Cox, Cuming, Daley, 

English, Eves, Fort, Garten, Harper, Hastie, Hinder, 
Holmes, Mrs Joy, Khadka, Kimmance, McKenna, 

Naghi, Newton, Parfitt-Reid, Perry, Mrs Ring, D Rose, 
M Rose, Russell, J Sams, T Sams, Springett, 
Trzebinski, R Webb, S Webb and Young 

 
 

166. CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING  
 
In the absence of the Mayor (Councillor Mrs Gooch), the Deputy Mayor 

(Councillor Mortimer) chaired the meeting. 
 

167. PRAYERS  
 
Prayers were said by the Very Reverend John S Richardson of All Saints 

Church. 
 

168. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from the Mayor 
(Councillor Mrs Gooch) and Councillors Bartlett, Bryant, Clark, Fissenden, 
Forecast, Mrs Grigg, Harwood, McKay, Munford, Mrs Robertson, Round, 

Spooner and Wilby. 
 

169. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no applications for dispensations. 

 
170. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

171. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

172. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 

proposed. 
 

1

Agenda Item 11



 2  

173. PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

174. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
175. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL TO THE CHAIRMEN OF 

COMMITTEES  
 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairmen of Committees. 

 
176. NOTICE OF MOTION - HONORARY ALDERMAN - MRS WENDY HINDER  

 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Mrs Blackmore, seconded 
by Councillor Brindle, supported by Councillor English, the Leader of the 

Liberal Democrat Group, Councillor Cox, the Leader of the Maidstone 
Group, Councillor J Sams, on behalf of the Leader of the Independent 

Group, and Councillor Harper, the Leader of the Labour Group: 
 

Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 states that a Council may 
confer the title of Honorary Alderman on any person who, in the opinion of 
the Council, has rendered eminent services to the Council as a past 

Member of that Council, but who is no 
[...]
TES OF THE MEETING OF MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
HELD AT THE CLIVE EMSON BUILDING, KENT EVENT CENTRE, 

KENT SHOWGROUND, DETLING ON 13 APRIL 2022 
 
Present:  Councillor Mortimer (Deputy Mayor in the Chair) and 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, Burton, 

Cannon, Coates, Cooke, Cooper, Cox, Cuming, Daley, 
English, Eves, Fort, Garten, Harper, Hastie, Hinder, 

Holmes, Mrs Joy, Khadka, Kimmance, McKenna, 
Naghi, Newton, Parfitt-Reid, Perry, Mrs Ring, D Rose, 

M Rose, Russell, J Sams, T Sams, Springett, 
Trzebinski, R Webb, S Webb and Young 

 

 
178. CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING  

 
In the absence of the Mayor (Councillor Mrs Gooch), the Deputy Mayor 
(Councillor Mortimer) chaired the meeting. 

 
179. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from the Mayor 
(Councillor Mrs Gooch) and Councillors Bartlett, Bryant, Clark, Fissenden, 

Forecast, Mrs Grigg, Harwood, McKay, Munford, Mrs Robertson, Round, 
Spooner and Wilby. 

 
180. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS  

 

There were no applications for dispensations. 
 

181. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
182. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
Councillors J and T Sams indicated that they had been lobbied on agenda 
item 13 – Report of the Democracy and General Purposes Committee held 

on 9 March 2022 – Local Government Boundary Review – Ward Scheme 
Consultation Response. 

 
It was noted that all Members had been lobbied on agenda item 8 – 
Presentation of Petition – Local Government Boundary Review – Ward 

Scheme Consultation Response (Keep Lenham Together We Are Not 
Headcorn). 

 
 

 
 

4

Agenda Item 12



 2  

183. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed. 

 
184. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD ON 23 

FEBRUARY 2022  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Borough Council held 

on 23 February 2022 be approved as a correc
[...]
ed his report on 

current issues. 

6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7onSFaWrCzo&t=2276s


 4  

After Councillor Burton had submitted his report, Councillor English, the 
Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group, Councillor Cox, the Leader of the 

Maidstone Group, Councillor J Sams on behalf of the Leader of the 
Independent Group, and Councillor Harper, the Leader of the Labour 

Group, responded to the issues raised. 
 
The Leader of the Council responded to questions on issues raised in his 

speech, with input from the Chief Executive. 
 

191. REPORT OF THE DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 9 MARCH 2022 - NEW CONSTITUTION  
 

It was moved by Councillor Mrs Blackmore, seconded by Councillor 
English, that the draft Constitution for Maidstone Borough Council, 

attached as Appendix A to the report of the Democracy and General 
Purposes Committee, as amended by the Head of Policy, Communications 
and Governance as set out in the document circulated at the meeting, be 

adopted to come into effect from the Annual Meeting of the Council on 21 
May 2022. 

 
In moving the recommendation, Councillor Mrs Blackmore wished to thank 

the Governance Arrangements Working Group and Mr Simon Goacher of 
Weightmans LLP for their work on drafting the new Constitution. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the draft Constitution for Maidstone Borough Council, 
attached as Appendix A to the report of the Democracy and General 

Purposes Committee, as amended by the Head of Policy, Communications 
and Governance as set out in the document circulated at the meeting, be 
adopted to come into effect from the Annual Meeting of the Council on 21 

May 2022. 
 

192. REPORT OF THE DEMOCRACY AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 9 MARCH 2022 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY REVIEW - 
WARD SCHEME CONSULTATION RESPONSE & PETITION - KEEP LENHAM 

TOGETHER WE ARE NOT HEADCORN  
 

Councillor John Britt, the Chairman of Lenham Parish Council, presented a 
petition in the following terms on beha
[...]
onded by Councillor S Webb, and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23, attached as 

Appendix A to the report of the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Governance, be approved. 

 

10



 8  

198. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

7.07 p.m. to 9.15 p.m. 
 

11



 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 21 May 2022 

 

REVIEW OF ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES 

 

Final Decision-Maker Council 

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 

Communications and Governance 

Lead Officer and Report 

Author 

Ryan O’Connell, Democratic and Electoral 

Services Manager 

Debbie Snook, Democratic Services Officer 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 
Following the Borough Council elections on 5 May 2022, it is necessary to undertake 

a review of the allocation of seats on Committees.  The Council is asked to 
determine the calculation for entitlement to seats on individual Committees and the 
requisite adjustments as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Decision 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendation to Council: 

1. That the calculation for entitlement to seats on individual Committees and the 
requisite adjustments as set out in Appendix 1 be determined.  

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Annual Council Meeting 21 May 2022 

12

Agenda Item 18



 

REVIEW OF ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities 

There are no direct impacts on 
corporate priorities arising 
from this, but the Committees 

when in place discharge the 
functions delegated to them 

having regard where 
appropriate to the Council’s 
strategic objectives. 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Cross-Cutting Objectives There are no direct impacts on 
cross-cutting objectives arising 

from this, but the Committees 
when in place discharge the 

functions delegated to them 
having regard where 
appropriate to the Council’s 

cross-cutting objectives.  

Democratic 
Services 

Officer 

Risk Management See section 5 below. Democratic 

Services 
Officer 

Financial The Committees appointed 
having regard to the political 

balance requirements form 
part of the plan for the new 
Leader and Executive Model of 

governance and as such there 
are no additional financial 

implications. 

Section 151 
Officer 

Staffing There are no staffing 

implications. 

Democratic 

Services 
Officer 

Legal The Council must allocate 
seats on Committees to the 
different political groups to 

reflect the size of each political 
group – Section 15 of the Local 

Government and Housing Act 
1989.  It is possible to have 
Committees that are not 

politically balanced provided 
that when alternative 

arrangements are put to the 
vote, no Member of the 
Council votes against them.  

The appointments to the 

Interim 
Deputy Head 
of Legal 

Partnership 
and 

Monitoring 
Officer 

13



 

Committees should reflect the 
wishes of the political groups – 

Local Government 
(Committees and Political 

Groups) Regulations 1990 (as 
amended).  

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

No specific issues arise. Corporate 
Insight, 
Communities 

and 
Governance 

Team 

Equalities  The review will ensure an 

equitable political 
representation in the 
membership of Committees. 

Senior Policy 

and 
Communities 
Officer 

Public Health No specific issues arise. Democratic 
Services 

Officer 

Crime and Disorder No specific issues arise. Democratic 

Services 
Officer 

Procurement No specific issues arise. Democratic 
Services 

Officer 

Biodiversity and Climate 

Change 

No specific issues arise. Democratic 

Services 
Officer 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Council has a statutory requirement under the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 to ensure political proportionality in the membership of 

Committees.  Following the Borough Council elections on 5 May 2022, the 
composition of the Council is as follows: 

 

Conservative 28 
Liberal Democrat 12 

Independent 6 
Labour 5 
The Maidstone Group 4 

Total 55 
 

2.2 This necessitates a review of the allocation of seats on Committees.  The 
review must take into account the change in the composition of the Council, 
the changes arising from the adoption of a Leader and Executive Model of 

governance and the basic principles of seat allocation prescribed by Section 
15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.   

 

 

14



 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 The revised allocation of seats on Committees is set out in Appendix 1, 
together with details of the adjustments required.  As work is continuing on 
the detailed responsibilities of the Executive portfolios and the impact on 

the Policy Advisory Committees, there might be some changes, but these 
are likely to be limited. 

 
3.2 Section 17 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 provides for 

exceptions to the political balance requirements.  Essentially, the Council 

can amend the political balance of a Committee provided that notice of the 
intention to give such consideration has been given to all Members of the 

Council and that when the alternative arrangements are put to the vote at 
the Council meeting, no Member of the Council votes against them. 

 

 

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

4.1 Following the Borough Council elections on 5 May 2022, it is necessary to 
undertake a review of the allocation of seats on Committees.  Group 
Leaders are being consulted on the allocation of seats on Committees and 

the adjustments required.  It is recommended that the calculation for 
entitlement to seats on individual Committees and the requisite 

adjustments as set out in Appendix 1 be determined.   
  

 
5. RISK 

 
5.1 The review of the allocation of seats on Committees will ensure an 

appropriate political balance in the membership of Committees.  Failure to 
allocate seats in line with the basic principles prescribed by Section 15 of 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 would be in breach of 

statutory requirements and may result in error or legal challenge. 
 

 

6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 
6.1 Group Leaders are being consulted on the allocation of seats on Committees 

and the adjustments required. 
 

 
7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 

7.1 Once the allocation of seats has been decided upon, there is a duty to give 
effect to the allocation by making appointments to them in accordance with 
the wishes of the Group Leaders on behalf of their respective Political 

Groups. 
 

 

 
 

15



 

8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

 Appendix 1: Review of Allocation of Seats on Committees 
 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 None  

16



APPENDIX 1 

ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES – MAY 2022 
 

  

O
v
e
r
v
ie

w
 a

n
d

 S
c
r
u

ti
n

y
 

C
o
m

m
it

te
e
 

F
in

a
n

c
e
 a

n
d

 C
o

r
p

o
r
a
te

 

S
e
r
v
ic

e
s
 P

A
C

 *
 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 P
la

n
n

in
g

 a
n

d
 

I
n

fr
a
s
tr

u
c
tu

r
e
 P

A
C

 *
 

C
o
m

m
u

n
it

ie
s
, 

H
o

u
s
in

g
 

a
n

d
 E

n
v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

t 
P

A
C

 *
 

E
c
o
n

o
m

ic
 R

e
g

e
n

e
r
a
ti

o
n

 

a
n

d
 L

e
is

u
r
e
 P

A
C

 *
 

P
la

n
n

in
g

 C
o
m

m
it

te
e
 

L
ic

e
n

s
in

g
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 

A
u

d
it

, 
G

o
v
e
r
n

a
n

c
e
 a

n
d

 

S
ta

n
d

a
r
d

s
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e
 

D
e
m

o
c
r
a
c
y
 a

n
d

 G
e
n

e
r
a
l 

P
u

r
p

o
s
e
s
 C

o
m

m
it

te
e
 

E
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n

t 
C

o
m

m
it

te
e

 

J
o
in

t 
T
r
a
n

s
p

o
r
ta

ti
o

n
 

B
o
a
r
d

 

Total of 
entitlement on 

individual 
Committees 

Overall 

entitlement 

Adjustments 

required 

Seats to be 

Allocated 
 
 

13 9 9 9 9 13 13 9 9 9 9 111 111 0 

Conservative 
Group 7 5 5 5 5 7 7 5 5 5 5 61 61 0 

Liberal 
Democrat 
Group 

3 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 2 25 22 -3 

Independent 
Group 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11 11 0 

Labour Group 
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11 9 -2 

The Maidstone 
Group 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 8 +5 

Total 
Allocated 13 9 9 9 9 13 13 9 9 9 9 111 111  

 

 Note:  PAC* denotes Policy Advisory Committee 

17



 

COUNCIL 21 May 2022 

 

Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel – Members’ 
Allowance Scheme 

 

Final Decision-Maker Council 

Lead Head of Service Angela Woodhouse, Head of Policy, 
Communications and Governance  

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Lara Banks, Principal Democratic Services Officer 

Classification Public 

  

Wards affected ALL 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report provides the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
for a new Members’ Allowance Scheme for Maidstone Borough Councillors, to reflect 

the change in governance arrangements.  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Decision 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to Council: 

 

1. That the Members’ Allowance Scheme recommended by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel, with the exception of the SRA for the Leader of the 
Opposition, be adopted and added to the Constitution, as set out in Appendix B 
to the report. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Council 21 May 2022 

18

Agenda Item 21



 

Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel – 
Members’ Allowance Scheme 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 
Corporate 

Priorities 

The Members’ Allowance Scheme 

supports and recognises the work of the 

Councillors. 

 

Democratic and 
Electoral Services 

Manager 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The Scheme gives clarity to the 

payments made to Councillors.  

 

Democratic and 

Electoral Services 
Manager 

Risk 
Management 

Refer to section 5 of the report. Democratic and 
Electoral Services 

Manager 

Financial Implementing the recommendations of 

the Independent Panel in full would give 

rise to an additional annual cost of 

£118,000 plus approximately £6,000 

Employer National Insurance, arising 

mainly from 
[...]
s proposed 

that the SRA associated with this role is not implemented. 
 

2.6 The updated Members’ Allowance Scheme, should the IRP’s 

recommendations be adopted, is attached at Appendix B to the report, with 
the changes denoted in red. The adopted scheme will form Part F1 of the 

Constitution if adopted.  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

21



 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 Do nothing. This option is not recommended as any new roles within the 
new governance model would not receive SRAs. 
 

3.2 Adopt the Members’ Allowance Scheme recommended by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and add this to the Constitution. 

 
3.3 Adopt the Members’ Allowance Scheme recommended by the Independent 

Remuneration Panel, with the exception of the SRA for the Leader of the 

Opposition, and add this to the Constitution, as set out in Appendix B to the 
report. 

 
3.4 Adopt an amended version of the Members’ Allowance Scheme and add this 

to the Constitution.  
 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 It is recommended that the Members’ Allowance Scheme recommended by 

the Independent Remuneration Panel, with the exception of the SRA for the 

Leader of the Opposition, is adopted and added to the Constitution, as set 
out in Appendix B. 

 
4.2 The Scheme has been formulated by an independent panel and underpinned 

by the Public Service Principle and the Fair Remuneration Principle, as 

outlined in Appendix A.  
 

 

5. RISK 
 

5.1 An increased budget will need to be allocated to Members’ Allowances. The 

additional cost may be met from the Council’s balances in the current 
financial year. As an ongoing cost, provision would need to be build into the 

budget for future years and this will be addressed as part of the 
forthcoming budget process for 2023/24. 
 

5.2 The risk of not approving an updated Members’ Allowance Scheme is that 
the current scheme does not match the new model of governance, and so 

any new roles would not receive remuneration,
[...]


Allowance) 

£4,508 

Chairman of Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee (20% of Leader’s Allowance) 

£4,508 

Mayor (15% of Leader’s Allowance) £3,381 

Group Leaders 1 £2,254 

Chairman of Democracy and General Purposes 

Committee 

£2,254 

Deputy Mayor (50% of Mayor’s Allowance) £1,691 

Independent Person for Code of Conduct Issues  

(20% of Chairman of Audit, Governance and 

Standards) 

£902 

Co-opted Members of Audit, Governance and  

Standards (10% of Chairman of Audit, Governance 

and Standards) 

£451 

Chairman of Licensing Panel Hearing £84.19 per meeting 

Licensing Panel Hearing Members £63.41 per meeting 

 
1 SRA only payable to Group Leaders with at least 5 Members within the Group. 

 

   

 

49


	Agenda
	11 To approve the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Borough Council held on 13 April 2022
	Minutes

	12 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Borough Council held on 13 April 2022
	Minutes

	18 Report of the Head of Policy, Communications and Governance - Allocation of Seats on Committees
	Appendix 1 Allocation of Seats_May 2022

	21 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel - Members' Allowance Scheme
	Appendix A - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel appointed to review the allowances paid to Councillors of Maidstone Borough Council
	Appendix B - Updated Members' Allowance Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING OF 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD AT  

THE TOWN HALL, HIGH STREET, MAIDSTONE ON 21 MAY 2022 
 
Present:  Councillor Mrs Gooch (Mayor) and 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Brice, Brindle, Burton, 

Cannon, Clark, Cleator, Coates, Conyard, Cooke, 
Cooper, Cox, English, Eves, Forecast, Fort, Garten, 

Mrs Grigg, Harper, Harwood, Hastie, Hinder, Holmes, 
Jeffery, Joy, Khadka, Kimmance, Knatchbull, 

McKenna, Mortimer, Munford, Naghi, Newton, Parfitt-
Reid, Perry, Mrs Ring, Mrs Robertson, Rose, Round, 
Russell, J Sams, T Sams, Spooner, Springett, 

Trzebinski, R Webb, S Webb, de Wiggondene-
Sheppard, Wilby, D Wilkinson, T Wilkinson and Young 

 
 

1. PRAYERS  

 
Prayers were said by the Very Reverend John S Richardson of All Saints 

Church. 
 

2. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS  

 
The Mayor welcomed Councillors Maureen Cleator, Richard Conyard, 

Stuart Jeffery, Sandra Knatchbull, Dan Wilkinson and Tom Wilkinson to 
their first meeting of the Council following the elections on 5 May 2022. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Bartlett and Bryant and from Mike and Maureen FitzGerald, 
former Mayor and Mayoress of the Borough of Maidstone, who usually 

attended the Annual Meeting, but were unable to do so on this occasion. 
 

4. DISPENSATIONS  
 
There were no applications for dispensations. 

 
5. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
The Interim Deputy Head of Legal Partnership and Monitoring Officer 
advised the Council that there was no requirement under the Members’ 

Code of Conduct for Members to disclose an interest in the report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel relating to the Members’ Allowances 

Scheme.  Members’ Allowances were defined in the Code as an “Authority 
Function” and there was no requirement under the Code for Members to 

disclose an interest when an “Authority Function” was being discussed. 
 



 2  

There were no disclosures of interest by Members or Officers. 
 

6. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

7. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CURRENT MAYOR 2021/22  

 
The Mayor thanked the Council for electing her as Mayor in May 2021.  

She then provided an overview of events and engagements throughout 
the year, highlighting the relaunch of Maidstone Market, a visit to the 
Maidstone Gin Distillery, the annual Court of Survey Cruise, the Street 

Festival in Maidstone Town Centre, the Mela in Mote Park, the Elmer the 
Elephant public art trail, the Christmas lights switch-on in Jubilee Square, 

officially starting construction work at LOC 8 (a new mixed use business 
park on the Ashford Road at junction 8 off the M20), celebrating 25 years 
of the Turkey Mill Business Centre, opening the Maidstone Innovation 

Centre and attending numerous services, openings and performances. 
 

The Mayor said that she had worked hard to promote a positive image of 
the Borough and to show that it was open for business.  She thanked 

Members and Officers for their support and wished her successor all the 
very best for his Mayoral Year. 
 

Note:  Councillor Wilby entered the meeting during the announcements 
(9.10 a.m.). 

 
8. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 

It was moved by Councillor Clark, seconded by Councillor Munford, 
supported by Councillors Burton and Rose, and 

 
RESOLVED:  That Derek John Mortimer, a Councillor of the Borough, be 
duly elected Mayor of the Borough of Maidstone until the Annual Meeting 

of the Council in 2023. 
 

** THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR MORTIMER) IN THE CHAIR** 
 

9. CONGRATULATIONS TO THE MAYOR  

 
The Mayor received congratulations on his election from scholars 

representing local schools as follows: 
 
Samuel Ludlow Maidstone Grammar School 

Ellie Newmarch Maidstone Grammar School for Girls 
Isaac O’Connell Archbishop Courtenay Primary School 

 
10. THE RETIRING MAYOR  

 

It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor English, 
supported by Councillors Munford and Harper, and 

 



 3  

RESOLVED:  That the hearty thanks of this Council be given to Councillor 
Mrs Fay Gooch and Mr Peter Gooch for the admirable discharge of their 

duties as Mayor and Mayor’s Consort during the past year, and for their 
courteous approach to all sections of the community. 

 
11. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 

RESOLVED:  That the items on the agenda be taken in public as 
proposed. 

 
12. MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HELD ON 13 APRIL 2022  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the 

Borough Council held on 13 April 2022 be approved as a correct record 
and signed. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL HELD ON 13 
APRIL 2022  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Borough Council held 

on 13 April 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 
It was moved by Councillor Cox, seconded by Councillor Naghi, supported 

by Councillors Springett and Harper, and 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Gordon Newton be duly appointed Deputy 

Mayor for the Borough of Maidstone until the Annual Meeting of the 
Council in 2023. 

 
15. NEW MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Mayor updated Members on forthcoming engagements including 
Proms in the Park, the 2022 Battle of Britain Air Show at Headcorn 

Aerodrome, the Maidstone Borough in Bloom Competition and the Kent 
Cup Final Volleyball tournament at the Leisure Centre, and asked them for 
their support. 

 
16. ELECTION OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

CORE PROVISION A2, 7.2 OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
It was moved by Councillor Perry, seconded by Councillor Cooper, and 

 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Burton be elected as the Leader of the 

Council in accordance with Core Provision A2, 7.2 of the Constitution. 
 

17. REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL ON APPOINTMENTS TO THE 

EXECUTIVE AND THE DELEGATION OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS  
 

The Leader of the Council advised the Council that: 



 4  

• The Scheme of Delegation of Executive Functions would be as set out 
in the document circulated and the Delegation of Executive Functions 

to Officers would be as set out in Part B of the Constitution. 
 

• His appointments to portfolios were as follows: 
 

Councillor John Perry - Lead Member for Corporate Services and 

Deputy Leader 
Councillor Lottie Parfitt-Reid - Lead Member for Communities and 

Public Engagement 
Councillor Martin Round - Lead Member for Environmental Services 
Councillor Simon Webb - Lead Member for Housing and Health 

Councillor Claudine Russell - Lead Member for Leisure and Arts 
Councillor Paul Cooper - Lead Member for Planning and Infrastructure 

 
• The Proper Officer would implement the changes into the Constitution 

and give effect to the consequential amendments to Policy Advisory 

Committees arising from the portfolios. 
 

18. TO CONSIDER ANY MOTION MOVED BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL IN 
RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION'S PROGRAMME FOR THE MUNICIPAL 

YEAR 2022/23  
 
It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Cooper, that 

the Administration’s programme for the Municipal Year 2022/23 be 
approved.  

 
In presenting the programme, Councillor Burton advised the Council that: 
 

He did not intend anything in his speech to form a particular pledge or 
priority item for the Executive to move forward without reference to the 

Policy Advisory Committees.  Throughout the process of changing the 
Council’s governance arrangements, the undertaking was given to make 
sure that all Councillors are given the opportunity to shape decisions 

before they are made, and he honoured that commitment.  In setting out 
the programme for the Municipal Year, there was an expectation that 

more would be added to it throughout the year with the input of all 
Councillors. 
 

Priorities included: 
 

• The commitment to the Council acquiring an additional 1,000 houses 
to be reserved for local people on affordable terms in addition to the 
yield anticipated from developer contributions but within the overall 

housing target (1,000 to be a start and not a limit); 
• The expansion of the Council’s programme of financial inclusion, 

through existing programmes and as part of the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund award; 

• Maintaining a tough stance on crime and anti-social behaviour, 

working closely with the Police and utilising the Council’s own powers 
and resources; 



 5  

• Continuing work in strategic planning whilst awaiting the examination 
of the Draft Local Plan, including a review of the Community 

Infrastructure Levy; 
• Delivery of community infrastructure, including consideration of 

Heather House; 
• Decisions in relation to the Leisure Centre and the refurbishment of 

the galleries at Maidstone Museum; 

• Reviewing the Council’s social housing allocation policy; 
• Tackling the issues associated with other local authorities continuing 

to relocate residents to the Borough without the necessary support; 
and 

• The commitment to tackling climate change in everything the Council 

does. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Administration’s programme for the Municipal Year 
2022/23 be approved. 
 

19. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF POLICY, COMMUNICATIONS AND GOVERNANCE 
- ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON COMMITTEES  

 
In accordance with Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 

1989, the Council considered the allocation of seats to each Political Group 
in relation to its various Committees. 
 

It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Perry, and 
 

RESOLVED:  That the allocation of seats on Committees be as set out in 
amended Appendix 1 to the report of the Head of Policy, Communications 
and Governance circulated at the meeting. 

 
20. APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES:  

 
In accordance with Section 16 of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the Council considered the appointments to its Committees and 

Substitutes. 
 

It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Cooper, and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the wishes of the Group Leaders with regard to 

appointments to Committees and Substitutes, as set out in the schedule 
circulated at the meeting, be accepted. 

 
21. ADOPTION OF THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF NON-EXECUTIVE 

FUNCTIONS  

 
It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor Perry, and 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Scheme of Delegation of Non-Executive Functions, 
as set out in Parts B and C of the Constitution, be adopted. 

 
 



 6  

22. REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL - MEMBERS' 
ALLOWANCES SCHEME  

 
It was moved by Councillor Burton, seconded by Councillor English, and  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Members’ Allowances Scheme recommended by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel, with the exception of the SRA for the 

Leader of the Opposition, be adopted and added to the Constitution, as 
set out in Appendix B. 

 
23. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

9.00 a.m. to 10.40 a.m. 
 


